Avenue Bulkhead replacement project is hereby withdrawn and rescinded; and  

2. The Contract for the Library Bulkhead and North Prospect Avenue Bulkhead  

Replacement Project is hereby awarded to Precise Construction, Inc. in the total amount 

of Four Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand and Five Dollars ( $497,005.00) as the lowest 

responsive and responsible bidder; and 

3. That by withdrawing its award of the Contract to Compass, the Borough does not waive 

any claims against Compass, and hereby  preserves and  any all claims against 

Compass, including any claims against Compass’s bid bond  arising from  Compass’s